RESOLUTION NO. 246

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MULTI-MODAL GRANT FUNDING REGARDING TRAFFIC CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS ON ALBANY SHAKER ROAD AND AMENDING THE 2019 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET

Introduced: 6/10/19

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, Albany County has been notified by the New York State Department of Transportation that funding from the Multi-Modal Grant in the amount of \$125,000 has been awarded to Albany County regarding traffic control improvements on Albany Shaker Road, and

WHEREAS, Such grant funding will support the installation of a new traffic signal at the intersection of Albany Shaker Road and Shaker El, as well as other related improvements, and

WHEREAS, A budget amendment is necessary to incorporate said funding into the 2019 Albany County Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to accept the New York State Department of Transportation Multi-Modal Grant funding in the amount of \$125,000 regarding traffic control improvements on Albany Shaker Road in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2019 Albany County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account D2770 Other Unclassified Revenues by \$125,000

Increase Appropriation Account D5110.4 by \$125,000 by increasing Line Item 5110 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$125,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19